COURSE DESCRIPTIONS: TRANSFER COURSE DISCIPLINES 

SECTION I - BB: MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISION (MST)
TRANSFER CODE DESIGNATIONS
CODE A = AGSC approved transfer courses in Areas I-IV that are common to all institutions. 
CODE B = Area V courses that are deemed appropriate to the degree and pre-major requirements of individual students. 
CODE C = Potential Area V transfer courses that are subject to approval by respective receiving institutions. 

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	111
	ELEMENTS OF SUPERVISION
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course is an introduction to the fundamentals of supervision. Topics include the functions of management, responsibilities of the supervisor, management-employee relations, organizational structure, project management and employee training, and rating. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	180
	HISTORY OF COSTUME
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

Costume development from prehistoric to modern times. Study of cultural forces in relation to evolution of costume. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	201
	HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course provides an overview of the responsibilities of the supervisor of human resources. Topics include the selection , placement, testing, orientation, training, rating, promotion, and transfer of employees. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	202
	LABOR ECONOMICS-LABOR RELATIONS
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This is a basic management course in the field of labor. Topics include psychological and institutional factors, economic factors, and economic analysis in areas of labor-management relations. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	204
	OCCUPATIONAL HYGIENE I
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

Basic principles of occupational hygiene pertaining to the control of occupational environment health hazards, includes methods for identifying and classifying contaminants; for recognition and evaluation of health hazards; and for sampling and analytical determination of chemical, biological, and economic stresses. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	205
	OCCUPATIONAL HYGIENE II
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: MST 204. 

A continuation of the basic principles of occupational hygiene. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	209
	PHYSICAL SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION MANAGEMENT
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course provides a comprehensive study of current logistics systems. Topics include organizing and analyzing logistics information, forecasting potential logistical problems, and making recommendations to coordinate actions to resolve problems. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	211
	OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND CORRESPONDENCE
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course provides an overview of the workings of a business office including the communications function. Topics include the office organization and layout; selection, and training, and promotion of personnel; supervision functions; oral and written communications. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	215
	SMALL BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course provides an overview of the creation and operation of a small business. Topics include buying a franchise, starting a business, identifying capital resources, understanding markets, managing customer credit, managing accounting systems, budgeting systems, inventory systems, purchasing insurance, and the importance of appropriate legal counsel. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	217
	INDUSTRIAL MANAGEMENT
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course provides an overview of management in an industrial setting. Topics includes operations analysis, research and development, physical facilities, production planning, productivity improvement, product flow, quality control, jobs and wages, and employee motivation. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	223
	SPECIAL STUDIES IN PERSONAL ADMINISTRATION
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: MST 201. 

Under faculty supervision , this course provides a student the opportunity to develop a knowledge of current human resource management practices. Emphasis is placed on independent study of current publications approved by the instructor. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	224
	SPECIAL STUDIES IN INDUSTRIAL MANAGEMENT 
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: MST 217. 

Under faculty supervision , this course provides a student the opportunity to develop a knowledge of current industrial management practices. Emphasis is placed on independent study of current publications approved by the instructor. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	225
	SPECIAL STUDIES IN BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: MST 215. 

Under faculty supervision , this course provides a student the opportunity to develop a knowledge of current business management practices. Emphasis is placed on independent study of current publications approved by the instructor. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	231
	MANAGEMENT SEMINAR
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: 9 Credit hours of MST courses. 

This course offers study of current problems, issues, and development in the areas of management. Students are guided through individual projects and outside research related to their areas of concentration and/or employment training. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	235
	LABOR LAW
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: MST 202. 

This course provides an overview of the laws related to labor and employment. Topics include the study of the various federal and state statues, including significant court decisions, relating to the rights and obligations of employers, employees, and unions. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	237
	LABOR ARBITRATION PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: MST 202, 235. 

This course provides an overview of the history of arbitration practices and procedures. Topics include various federal and state statues, significant court decisions, and government regulations pertaining to the practices and procedures of labor arbitration. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	241
	DIRECTED READINGS IN HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND LABOR RELATIONS
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: MST 111. 

Under faculty supervision, this course provides a student the opportunity to research, study, and analyze current articles and publications in human resource management. Emphasis is placed on summarizing the writings as assigned by the instructor and/or mutually agreed upon by the instructor and the student. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	242
	DIRECTED READINGS IN INDUSTRIAL MANAGEMENT
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: MST 111. 

Under faculty supervision, this course provides a student the opportunity to research, study, and analyze current articles and publications in industrial management. Emphasis is placed on summarizing the writings as assigned by the instructor and/or mutually agreed upon by the instructor and the student. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	243
	DIRECTED READINGS IN BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: MST 111. 

Under faculty supervision, this course provides a student the opportunity to research, study, and analyze current articles and publications in business management. Emphasis is placed on summarizing the writings as assigned by the instructor and/or mutually agreed upon by the instructor and the student. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	279
	FASHION RETAILING
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

Course includes an overview of the apparel industry including history, production process, costing and imports. Emphasis is given to store organization and career positions in retailing. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	280
	MANAGEMENT WORKSHOP I
	1-3
	1-3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1-3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course is a part of a series of workshops wherein current topics of interest are presented. They are offered upon demand and can be tailored for the needs of individuals, business and industry. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	281
	MANAGEMENT WORKSHOP II
	1-3
	1-3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1-3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course is a part of a series of workshops wherein current topics of interest are presented. They are offered upon demand and can be tailored for the needs of individuals, business and industry. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	282
	MANAGEMENT WORKSHOP III
	1-3
	1-3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1-3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course is a part of a series of workshops wherein current topics of interest are presented. They are offered upon demand and can be tailored for the needs of individuals, business and industry. 
  

	DPT.
	CRS.
	
	"THEORY"
	"EXPERIMENTAL"
	"MANIPULATIVE"
	COURSE

	PRE
	NUM
	COURSE TITLE
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS
	WEEKLY CONTACT HOURS
	CREDIT HOURS

	MST
	283
	MANAGEMENT WORKSHOP IV
	1-3
	1-3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1-3


CODE - C 
PREREQUISITE: As required by program. 

This course is a part of a series of workshops wherein current topics of interest are presented. They are offered upon demand and can be tailored for the needs of individuals, business and industry. 
  

